PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6146175

SUBN	MISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATU	JRE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the NAME OF THE ASSIGNEE FROM PYXIS INNOVATION INC. TO THE PYXIS INNOVATION INC. previously recorded on Reel 044090 Frame 0317. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PERRY PETERSON	09/01/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: THE PYXIS INNOVATION INC.	
Street Address: 201-645 GARDINERS ROAD	
City:	KINGSTON
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	K7M 8K2

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8400451

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)361-1398

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4163647311

Email: cipomail@bereskinparr.com

BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L.S.R.L. **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 40 KING STREET WEST, 40TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5H 3Y2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20102-G47444CA00
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIMOTHY J. SINNOTT
SIGNATURE:	/TJS/
DATE SIGNED:	06/10/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=ThePyxisInnovationIncAssignment#page1.tif source=ThePyxisInnovationIncAssignment#page2.tif source=ThePyxisInnovationIncAssignment#page3.tif source=13230338assignment-pat-44090-317#page1.tif

Patent Assignment

WHEREAS, Perry Peterson, whose full post office address is 13 Windsor Street, Kingston, Ontario K7M 4K4, Canada, (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the inventor of an invention entitled CLOSE-PACKED, UNIFORMILY ADJACENT MULTIRESOLUTIONAL, OVERLAPPING SPATIAL DATA ORDERING, which is the subject of the patent applications listed in the attached Schedule 'A';

June 04, 2020

June WHEREAS, Pyxis-Innovation ins., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the province of Ontario, whose full post office address is 201-645 Gardiners Road, Kingston, Ontario K7M 8K2, Canada, (hereinafter "Assignee"), has acquired from the Assignor the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, including the rights to the said applications, and any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, in all countries of the world;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the Assignor, by these presents confirm that he has sold, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer to said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in the aforesaid invention, in all countries of the world, including the rights to the said applications, and all related applications thereon, including any and all substitutes, divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part, as well as any issued Letters Patent resulting from these applications, and in any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, reexaminations of such applications or Letters Patent to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent issue.

The Assignor shall without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

The Assignor hereby grant(s) the firm of Bereskin & Parr LLP (Box 401, 40 King Street West, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5H 3Y2) the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules for recordation of this document.

SIGNED this ______ day of Sept., 2009, at \(\frac{1}{100}\) Ontario Canada.

Witness

ness remy recens

Schedule "A"

Country	Application Serial No.	Filing Date	
United States	10/552,901	26 July, 2006	
Canada	2,436,312	1 August, 2003	
Europe	04761671.9	26 July, 2004	
Australia	2004/262061	28 July, 2004	
India	1003/DELNP/2006	27 February, 2006	

504636926 11/10/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4683644

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PERRY PETERSON	09/01/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PYXIS INNOVATION INC.
Street Address: 13 WINDSOR STREET	
City:	KINGSTON
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	K7M 4K4

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8400451

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (519)783-3211

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 519-783-3210

kkreider@bereskinparr.com Email: **Correspondent Name: BERESKIN & PARR LLP**

Address Line 1: SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST

Address Line 2: 40TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5H 3Y2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20102-P32575US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIMOTHY J. SINNOTT
SIGNATURE:	/TJS/
DATE SIGNED:	11/10/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment (Faxed Copy 2009 09 01)#page1.tif source=Assignment (Faxed Copy 2009 09 01)#page2.tif source=Assignment (Faxed Copy 2009 09 01)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 052890 FRAME: 0559 RIE4G369126D: 06/10/2020